

Nos. 17-3508 & 18-2199

**Appeal to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

MARK RICHARDSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois – Eastern Division
Case No. 16-cv-3027
The Honorable Judge John Robert Blakey

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION
OF DEFENSE TRIAL COUNSEL ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY, AND
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Kimberly A. Ross
FordHarrison LLP
180 North Stetson Avenue
Suite 1660
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: 312.960.6111
KRoss@fordharrison.com

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTAppellate Court No: 17-3508 & 18-2199Short Caption: Mark Richardson v. CTA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Must First Consider Whether a Universally Accepted Definition of “Obesity” Exists Before Considering Whether “Obesity” is an ADA “Impairment.”	3
A. Introduction	3
B. Origins and Flaws of BMI.....	6
C. Defining “Obesity” for Purposes of ADA Analysis Requires No Medical Information and Diagnosis Can be Performed by Anyone with a Calculator	7
II. Consideration of the Number of Potential Employees at Issue Shows that Congress Never Intended the ADA to Provide Automatic Protection for Obese Individuals	17
A. The Number of Overweight or Obese Employees is Likely to Overburden Employers and Lead to Unintended Mistakes	17
B. Increased “Regarded As” Disabled Claims Will Occur When Defining All Obese Employees as Being Impaired	21
C. Requiring Employers to Deal with “Impaired” Employees Without Adequate Medical and Other Information Will Make the Interactive Process Unworkable	23

D. An Increase in the Number of Employees Considered Disabled Will Also Burden Employers with Significant Cost Increases to Accommodate	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7)	29
PROOF OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hedberg v. Indiana Bell Tel. Co., Inc., 47 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1995).....19

Searls v. Johns Hopkins Hospital, 158 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D. Md. 2016).....26

Vande Zande v. State of Wis. Dep’t of Admin, 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995)26

Other

Eknoyan G; *Adolphe Quetelet (1796–1874) – The Average Man and Indices of Obesity*, NEPHROLOGY DIALYSIS TRANSPLANTATION, 2008 Jan, 23(1): 47-51,
<https://doi.org/10.1093/ndt/gfm517>6

Keys A, Fidanza F, Karvonen MJ, Kimura N and Taylor HL,
Indices of Relative Weight and Obesity, JOURNAL OF CHRONIC DISEASES. 1972 Jul 1, 25(6): 329-43 reprinted with permission
 in, INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF EPIDEMIOLOGY, 2014 Jun 43(3):655-65
<https://doi.org/10.1093/ije/dyu058>6

Lukaski HC, *Commentary: Body Mass Index Persists As a Sensible Beginning to Comprehensive Risk Assessment*,
 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF EPIDEMIOLOGY, 2014 Jun, 43(3): 669-671,
<https://doi.org/10.1093/ije/dyu059>7, 11

Obesity, Mayo Clinic, Patient Care & Health Information, Diseases & Conditions,
<https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/obesity/symptoms-causes/syc-20375742> (last visited Dec. 28, 2018)8

ADA AMENDMENTS ACT OF 2008,
 110 P.L. 325, 122 Stat. 3553, 3554, Sec. 2(b)(5),
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/PLAW-110publ325/pdf/PLAW-110publ325.pdf>10

EEOC Enforcement Guidance No. 915.002, 7/27/00,
“Enforcement Guidance: Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees Under the ADA.”16

Flegal KM, Carroll MD, Ogden CL and Curtin LR, *Prevalence and Trends in Obesity Among US Adults, 1999-2008*, JAMA 2010 Jan 20, 303(3): 235-241, <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/185235>17

Ogden CL and Carroll MD, *Prevalence of Overweight, Obesity, and Extreme Obesity Among Adults: United States, Trends 1960-1962 Through 2007-2008* (June 2010), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/obesity_adult_07_08/obesity_adult_07_08.pdf (last accessed Dec. 28, 2018)17

Ogden CL Carroll MD, Fryar CD and Flegal KM, *Prevalence of Obesity Among Adults and Youth: United States, 2011-2014*, CDC NCHS Data Brief, No. 219 (November 2015), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db219.pdf> (last accessed Dec. 28, 2018).....18

Hales CM, Carroll MD, Fryar CD, and Ogden CL, *Prevalence of Obesity Among Adults and Youth: United States, 2015-2016*, CDC NCHS Data Brief, No. 288 (October 2017), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db288.pdf> (last accessed Dec. 28, 2018).....18

Fryar CD, Carroll MD and Ogden, CL, *Prevalence of Overweight, Obesity, and Extreme Obesity Among Adults Aged 20 and Over: United States, 1960-1962 Through 2013-2014*, National Center for Health Statistics: Health E-Stats (July 2016), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/obesity_adult_13_14/obesity_adult_13_14.pdf (last accessed Dec. 28, 2018)18, 19

Abby Ellin, *A Hard Turn: Better Health on the Highway*, N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 21, 2011), <https://www.nytimes.com/2011/11/22/health/a-hard-turn-truck-drivers-try-steering-from-bad-diets.html>18

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 1630.....3, 15, 16, 25, 26
